At the date of these financial statements, the Group has not completed its quantification of the financial effects of the
differences between Financial Reporting Standards and accounting standards under the MFRS Framework due to the
ongoing assessment by the project team. Accordingly, the financial performance and financial position as disclosed in
these financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 could be different if prepared under the MFRS
Framework.

The Group expects to be in a position to fully comply with the requirements of the MFRS Framework for the financial
year ending 31 December 2013.

The Group early adopted FRS 9, Financial Instrument (2009) for the financial year ending 31 December 2012. The
effects of the early adoption is reflected in Note A3 below.

- 6 -

A3. Significant Changes in Accounting Policies

FRS 9, Financial Instruments

Fair value Retained
reserves earnings

RM'000 RM'000
Group
Balance as reported at 31 December 2011 8,303   62,626
Effect of adoption of FRS 9 (8,303)   8,303

Restated balance at 1 January 2012 -   70,929

31/03/2012 31/3/2012
Before adoption FRS 9 After adoption

of FRS 9 adjustments of FRS 9

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Group
Profit for the financial period 5,161   (4,736)   425
Other comprehensive expense (2,915)   936   (1,979)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial period 2,246   (3,800)   (1,554)

The adoption of FRS 9 has resulted in several changes to accounting policies relating to recognition and measurement
of financial assets.

The following table summarises the transitional adjustments made to the statement of changes in equity and statement
of financial position upon implementation of the new accounting policy:-

The impact of the adoption of FRS 9 to the current quarter's results is as follows:-

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial period 2,246   (3,800)   (1,554)

A4. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

A5. Exceptional Items

A6. Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported Previously

A7. Issuances or Repayments of Debts and Equity Securities

A8. Dividend Paid

The Group's property development operations in Malaysia are dependent on the economic conditions in Malaysia which
would affect demand for properties.

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the financial period ended
31 March 2012.

There were no significant changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years which have a material effect
in the financial period ended 31 March 2012.

There were no issuances and repayments of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations and resale
of treasury shares by the Company for the financial period ended 31 March 2012.

As at 31 March 2012, the number of treasury shares held is 23,145,300 ordinary shares.

There was no dividend paid by the Company during the financial period ended 31 March 2012 (31 March 2011: Nil).

- 7 -

A9. Operating Segments

For the 3 months ended 31 March 2012

Investment

 Properties Holding Total
 RM'000  RM'000 RM'000

External revenue 7,114   57   7,171
Revenue

Segment results 1,386   (340)   1,046

Interest expense (27)   (160)   (187)

Profit before tax 1,359   (500)   859

Income tax expense (434)   -   (434)

Profit for the period 425

Segment assets 211,424   120,319   331,743

Unallocated assets 696

332,439

A10. Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuation of freehold land has been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual report.

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group's business segments.

A11. Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Reporting Period

A12. Contingent Liabilities

A13. Changes in the Composition of the Group

A14. Capital Commitments

There are no material events subsequent to the financial period ended 31 March 2012 that have not been
reflected in the financial statements for the said period as at the date of this report.